
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

One I-Iul'ldred and FOllrth Legislature 

OF THE 

OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with 
the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6. 

THE KNOWLTON AND McLEARY COMPANY 

FARMINGTON, MAINE 

1969 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

8T A TE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Third Legislature 

AT THE 

SPECIAL SESSIONS 
October 2-3, 1967 

January 9-26, 1968 

September 18, 1968 



268 PROVIDING MONEYS FOR CEREBRAL PALSY CLINICS 
CHAP. 86 RESOLVES, 1967 

Limerick 

Unity 

Raymond 

Kennebunk 

Bridgton 

Thomaston 

Bath 

Rockland 

Hollis 

Old Town 
Damariscotta 

Cumberland 

Fryeburg 

Harrison 

Augusta 

Brewer 

Skowhegan 

Newcastle 

Brunswick 

Castine 

Vienna 

Westbrook 

Scarboro 

The breakdown shall be as follows: 

FORESTRY DEPARTMENT 

Entomology 
All Other 

230.20 

11.00 

437.50 

1,020.21 

645.84 

400.00 

155.70 

269-40 

118.33 

852.00 
164.25 

347.13 

381.54 

893·69 

710.31 

655.90 

553.50 

277.00 

381 .05 

128.00 

157.50 

2,541.75 

744.25 

$34,694.42 

Effective April 26, 1968 

Chapter 86 

RESOL VE, Providing Moneys for Cerebral Palsy Clinics for Home Care 
Programs. 



CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT 
RESOL YES, 1967 

269 
CHAP. 88 

Cerebral Palsy Clinics; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated 
from the General Fund to the Cerebral Palsy Clinics the sum of $3,000 for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 19C>9 to be used to help support a program of home 
care on a visiting basis.; said sum to be allocated as follows: $1,000 to the North
eastern Maine Clinic at Bangor; $1,000 to the Central Clinic at Augusta and 
$1,000 to the Portland Clinic at Portland. 

Effective April 26, 1968 

Chapter 87 

RESOLVE, Providing for a Retirement Allowance for Lois Blackwell Goodwin. 

Lois Blackwell Goodwin; retirement allowance. Resolved: That the Maine 
State Retirement System is directed to grant a retirement allo\vance to Lois 
Blackwell Goodwin, formerly of Maine, now of Zephyrhills, Florida, based on 12 
years of full-time and substitute teaching in public schools of Maine during the 
years 1924 to 1952; and be it further 

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of 
the General Fund to the M<j.ine State Retirement System the sum of $1,627 for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968 to carry out the purposes of this resolve. 

Effective April 26, 1968 

Chapter 88 

RESOLVE, Proposing Constitutional Amendment Increasing to $80,000,000 the 
Limitation on Legislative Authority to Insure Payment of Loans to Industrial, 
Manufacturing, Fishing and Agricultural Enterprises for which Payment the 
Legislature May Appropriate Moneys or Issue Bonds, or both, on Behalf of 
the State. 

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the 
Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this 
State be proposed: 

Constitution, Article IX, Section I4-A, amended. Section 14-A of Article IX 
of the Constitution, as enacted by Article LXXXII, is amended to read as 
follows: 

S~ction I4-A. Insuring payment of industrial, manufacturing, fishing and 
agnculturalloans. For the purposes of fostering, encouraging and assisting the 


