MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

z	68

Limerick	230.20
Unity	11.00
Raymond	437.50
Kennebunk	1,020.21
Bridgton	645.84
Thomaston	400,00
Bath	155.70
Rockland	269.40
Hollis	118.33
Old Town	852.00
Damariscotta	164.25
Cumberland	347.13
Fryeburg	381.54
Harrison	893.69
Augusta	710.31
Brewer	6 5 5.90
Skowhegan	553.50
Newcastle	277.00
Brunswick	381.05
Castine	128.00
Vienna	157.50
Westbrook	2,541.75
Scarboro	744.25
	\$34,694.42

The breakdown shall be as follows:

FORESTRY DEPARTMENT

Entomology All Other 1967-68

\$34,694.42

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 86

RESOLVE, Providing Moneys for Cerebral Palsy Clinics for Home Care Programs.

RESOLVES, 1967

CHAP. 88

Cerebral Palsy Clinics; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Cerebral Palsy Clinics the sum of \$3,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 to be used to help support a program of home care on a visiting basis; said sum to be allocated as follows: \$1,000 to the Northeastern Maine Clinic at Bangor; \$1,000 to the Central Clinic at Augusta and \$1,000 to the Portland Clinic at Portland.

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 87

RESOLVE, Providing for a Retirement Allowance for Lois Blackwell Goodwin.

Lois Blackwell Goodwin; retirement allowance. Resolved: That the Maine State Retirement System is directed to grant a retirement allowance to Lois Blackwell Goodwin, formerly of Maine, now of Zephyrhills, Florida, based on 12 years of full-time and substitute teaching in public schools of Maine during the years 1924 to 1952; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$1,627 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968 to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 88

RESOLVE, Proposing Constitutional Amendment Increasing to \$80,000,000 the Limitation on Legislative Authority to Insure Payment of Loans to Industrial, Manufacturing, Fishing and Agricultural Enterprises for which Payment the Legislature May Appropriate Moneys or Issue Bonds, or both, on Behalf of the State.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this State be proposed:

Constitution, Article IX, Section 14-A, amended. Section 14-A of Article IX of the Constitution, as enacted by Article LXXXII, is amended to read as follows:

Section 14-A. Insuring payment of industrial, manufacturing, fishing and agricultural loans. For the purposes of fostering, encouraging and assisting the